Draft ETSI EN 301 700 V1.1.1 (1999-10)
European Standard (Telecommunications series)
Digital Audio Broadcasting (DAB);
VHF/FM Broadcasting: cross-referencing to simulcast
DAB services by RDS-ODA 147
ETSI
Draft ETSI EN 301 700 V1.1.1 (1999-10)2
Reference

0 0 0 1 1 0 A3 A2 A1 A0
Application Group
Type Code 0 0 0 0 3 0 9 0
Message bits Application Identif ication
(AID)
Figure 1: Structure of type 3A group for AID = 147 (0093 hexadecimal)
5.2.1 Application Group Type Code field
This 5-bit field shall indicate the group used, in a particular  transmission, to carry the application data. The ODA uses
a type A group. Table 1 specifies the permitted group types.
Table 1: ODA group availability
Group
type
Application
group type
code field
Availability for this ODA
5A 01010 Available when not used for TDC
6A 01100 Available when not used for IH
7A 01110 Available when not used for RP
8A 10000 Available when not used for TMC
9A 10010 Available when not used for EWS
11A 10110 Available unconditionally
12A 11000 Available unconditionally
13A 11010 Available when not used for RP
5.2.2 Message bits field
This 16-bit field shall be reserved for future addition and shall be set to the value 0000 (hexadecimal) until they are
defined.
5.2.3 Application Identification (AID) field
This 16-bit field shall indicate the application. It shall be set to the value 0093 (hexadecimal).
5.3 ODA group definition
Figure 2 shows the format of the ODA group for AID = 147 (0093 hexadecimal).
ETSI
Draft ETSI EN 301 700 V1.1.1 (1999-10)9
Checkw ord
+
offset A
Checkw ord
+
offset D
Checkw ord
+
offset C
Checkw ord
+
offset B
PI  code
PTY
B0
Group
type
code
TP
0 X X X X
These bits are specif ied by the ensemble table or service table
E/S f lag
0
1
Ensemble table
Service table
Figure 2: ODA group format for AID = 147 (0093 hexadecimal)
5.3.1 Group type code field
This 5-bit field shall contain the group type code indicated in the type 3A group application group type code field.
5.3.2 E/S flag
This 1-bit field shall indicate whether the remaining information bits provide data for the ensemble table or service table
as follows:
0: data is for the ensemble table. The format is given in subclause 5.3.3.
1: data is for the service table. The format is given in subclause 5.3.4.
5.3.3 Ensemble table definition
Figure 3 gives the format of the ensemble table version.
Checkw ord
+
offset A
Checkw ord
+
offset D
Checkw ord
+
offset C
Checkw ord
+
offset B
PI  code
PTY
B0
Group
type
code
TP
0 X X X X
EId
E/S f lag
0 0
mode frequency
(b17..b0)
Figure 3: Ensemble table format
5.3.3.1 Mode field
This 2 bit field shall specify the DAB transmission mode as follows:
00: mode is unspecified
01: mode I
10: mode II or mode III
11: mode IV
5.3.3.2 Frequency field
This 18-bit field, coded as an unsigned binary number, shall specify the DAB ensemble centre carrier frequency. It is
defined in the same way as for the frequency information in FIG 0/21 in DAB (see ETS 300 401 [1], subclause 8.1.8)
but since only 18 bits are available the frequency range possible is from 16 kHz to 4 194 288 kHz.
ETSI
Draft ETSI EN 301 700 V1.1.1 (1999-10)10
5.3.3.3 EId field
This 16-bit field shall specify the Ensemble Identifier to which the transmission mode and frequency apply.
5.3.4 Service table definition
Figure 4 gives the format of the service table version.
Checkw ord
+
offset A
Checkw ord
+
offset D
Checkw ord
+
offset C
Checkw ord
+
offset B
PI  code
PTY
B0
Group
type
code
TP
0 X X X X